
Policy and Performance - Coordinating 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 10 December 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth
Tel: 0151 691 8559
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary or and / or any other relevant interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda no later than when the 
item is reached.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 
September 2015 as a correct record (attached).  

4. WIRRAL PLAN SCRUTINY REPORT 
(Pages 11 - 126)



5. SCRUTINY OF 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
(Pages 127 - 130)

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

7. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED:

That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - COORDINATING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30 September 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors C Muspratt
W Smith
M Sullivan
KJ Williams
T Anderson

D Burgess-Joyce
W Clements
A Sykes
S Williams
P Gilchrist

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brightmore, B Kenny 
and J Williamson.

11 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of interest were received.

12 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 June 2015 
be confirmed as a correct record.

13 NOTICE OF MOTION - 44 COUNCILLORS 

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion referred to it by the 
Council at its meeting on 20 October 2014 (Minute No. 57 refers).  It had been 
proposed by Councillor J Green and seconded by Councillor L Fraser that:

‘Council notes the recent decision taken by Knowsley Council to begin 
consulting its residents over reducing the number of Councillors from 63 
to 45.

This Council believes that instead of presenting the public with petty, 
vindictive, rehashed and previously rejected budget options including:

 pulling the plug on school crossing patrols 



 introducing car parking charges at Wirral’s Country Parks 
 not filling grit bins 
 removing Council Tax over 70s discount 
 closing public conveniences 
 increasing fees and charges for football pitches, allotments, 

bowling greens, burials and cremations 

The Leader of the Council should be consulting the public over reducing 
the number of Councillors.

In the absence of the Leader of the Council’s willingness to act Council 
requests the Boundary Commission for England commence an inquiry 
into the number of Councillors, and the electoral cycle, in Wirral, on the 
Council's wish to reduce the number of councillors to 44.

Council therefore instructs the Chief Executi
[...]
pool consisted of 
approximately 2000 people whereas the figure for Wirral was 3,000 plus.

The point was made that the Council now had a system of Constituency 
Committees and Members were working in their local communities with 
community groups.  Also, there had been mass reductions in Council staff and 
Councillor’s workloads had increased because staffing levels had decreased.  
Communities needed to be engaged more and more. 

Councillor L Fraser responded informing that it was not automatic that a Local 
Government Boundary Review would be carried out after the next 
Parliamentary Review.  She also informed that she was disappointed at the 



political response from one Member as she considered that she had not been 
political in anyway.  It was appropriate to reduce the number of Councillors as 
the number of staff had been reduced.

The Chair informed that the Council was getting better at scrutiny.  She 
considered that there was merit in this Notice of Motion.  The Council needed 
to look at the cost of democracy in the light of its budget but comparisons with 
Knowsley were not relevant because of the size of its wards in comparison to 
Wirral.  Also, no rationale had been put forward for the 33% reduction in the 
number of Elected Members.  The Chair was of the view that consideration 
must be given to whether the Boundary Commission was the appropriate 
body to carry out a review and that this was a much more complex issue than 
this Notice of Motion led Members to believe.

The Chair also informed that good scrutiny depended on those involved 
avoiding the practice of retreating into Party Political bunkers and that the 
wording of the Motion, she supposed was a reflection of the context in which it 
was proposed, made it difficult for the Council to achieve.  Stripping away the 
rhetoric, there was a serious issue of how good representation of the people 
should be working and that was what was concerning the Committee this 
evening.

The Chair repo
[...]
s 
that it establishes a Task and Finish Panel to undertake a more in 
depth examination of the issues and that this be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme.

14 WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION 

The Committee received a presentation by the Strategic Director – 
Transformation and Resources on the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision.

The Strategic Director highlighted that the Council Plan had now been agreed 
with partners and local agencies and was now called the Wirral Plan. The 
priorities in taking the Council forward covered the three areas of People, 
Business and Environment and he went through the timetable to progress the 
implementation of the Delivery Plan. 

The Committee gave consideration to the initial scrutiny of the Plan; future 
work programmes and the next steps. Phase one, initial scrutiny and Phase 
two (the compilation of future work programmes) would be dealt with by the 
Committee. The Committee would be responsible for agreeing a consistent 
process for Phase 1 scrutiny and considering prioritisation and areas of 
potential overlap between the other Policy and Performance Committees. 

It was noted that the Cabinet would receive feedback on the Plan at its 
meeting in February 2016 following three Workshops being held for all non- 
Executive Members to participate in. In depth scrutiny would be carried out at 
these Workshops which it was hoped could be held on the dates set aside for 
the other three Policy and Performance Committees (the Chair would agree 
the dates for these in consultation with Committee Chairs and Group 



Spokespersons) and a consolidation report would be prepared for a meeting 
of this Committee in November 2015. 

The Strategic Director informed the Committee that there would be wide 
ranging scrutiny and Members would be requested to look at the key priorities 
that would emerge over the coming weeks.  Also, the Chancellor would 
deliver his Autumn Statement in November and the Committee would look at 
how that fitted in with the Council’s financial situation.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the way forward in respect of the scrutiny work required on the 
Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision described by the Chair and Strategic 
Director for Transformation and Resources as set out above be 
agreed; and

(2) a hard copy of the Strategic Director’s presentation be sent to all 
Members of the Council who are also Members of the Policy and 
Performance Committees.

15 2015/16 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT 

A report by the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources set out the 
Council’s Quarter 1 (April to June) performance against the delivery of the 
2015/16 Corporate Plan as agreed at Council on 8 December 2014. The 
report was attached as Appendix 1 and detailed progress made against a 
suite of agreed key performance indicators.

The Committee noted that whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 had been 
superseded by the Wirral Council Plan: 2020 Vision, it still formed the basis of 
the in-year performance management framework. The Committee also noted 
that a new Performance Management Framework would be developed for the 
Council Plan once the associated delivery plan had been finalised.

Members then asked officers a number of questions and it was noted in 
particular that:

 The percentage of performance appraisals completed by September 
2015 was lower than expected.  However, by Quarter 2 it was expected 
that there would be a significant improvement.

 GP Practices were self-employed contractors who the Council 
commissioned to deliver the Health Check Service.  If they did not do 
this they did not get paid.  It was a constant battle to encourage 
Practices to promote the Services.  The clinical case for Health Checks 
was not accepted by everyone. 



 A number of Performance Indicators were the subject of Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Work. This was a good sign that the Policy and 
Performance Committees were picking up areas of service that needed 
looking at in more depth. The Member Training Steering Group would 
be considering a request to provide Members with training on 
Performance Indicators.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

16 FINANCIAL MONITORING OUT-TURN 2014/15 

A report by the Acting Section 151 Officer set out the Financial Monitoring 
Out-Turn for 2014/15 as reported to the Cabinet on 13 July 2015.  This was to 
provide the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the 2014/15 financial 
performance and highlight any areas for further clarification.

Attached to the report were:

 The Cabinet Report - 13 July 2015 – Financial Monitoring Out-Turn
 Appendix 1 - Revenue Out Turn
 Appendix 2 - Capital Out Turn
 Appendix 3 - Collection Summary

The Acting Section 151 Officer reported that the Accounts for 2014/15 had 
been published that afternoon and the revenue outturn was underspent 
£0.5m, an improvement on the £0.8m overspend that had been projected at 
Month 10.  The capital spend was £32.5m and this compared to a predicted 
spend at Month 10 of £39.5m.

The Committee considered Appendix 3 to the report and noted that the 
Council Tax Collection rate had increased from 95.4% in 2013/14 to 95.5% in 
2014/15.  The Business Rates Collection Rate had increased from 96.9% in 
2013/14 to 98.2% in 2014/15.  Also, the level of Sundry Debt arrears had 
increased from £23.5m at 31 March 2014 to £30.9m at 31 March 2015.  The 
figures included £14m of invoices that had been raised in the final week of the 
financial year.  The Committee noted that by 30 April 2015 the arrears had 
been comparable with April 2014.

The Appendix also included details of further write-offs totalling £0.47m of 
which £0.42m related to Adult Social Services.  The Committee was told that 
these would be charged against the provision for bad debts and reflect the on-
going programme to review outstanding debts.

A Member questioned the writing-off of debts and the Acting Section 151 
Officer informed that where there was no possibility of collecting a debt it was 



written off.  He agreed to write to all Members of the Committee setting out 
the reasons why debts could not be collected.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and its Appendices be noted.

17 2014/15 REVENUE/CAPITAL MONITORING PROGRESS REPORTS 

A report by the Acting Section 151 Officer provided the Committee with the 
Quarter 1 Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring details, as report to the 
Cabinet on 27 July 2015. This allowed the Committee to scrutinise progress 
against the 2014/15 revenue and capital budgets and highlight any areas for 
further clarification.

Appended to the report were:

 Cabinet Report 27/07/15 Revenue Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 1.
 Cabinet Report 27/07/15 Capital Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 1.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and its Appendices be noted.

18 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPERS - SEPTEMBER 2015 

A report by the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources provided 
the Committee with the September Policy Inform Briefing Papers which 
included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, potential 
implications for the Council and emerging policies.

Appended to the Strategic Director’s report were:

 Appendix 1 – Policy Inform: Families and Wellbeing.
 Appendix 2 – Policy Inform: Regeneration and Environment.
 Appendix 3 – Policy Inform: Transformation and Resources.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and its Appendices be noted.

19 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

A report by the Chair of the Committee set out the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
The report included the Committee’s Work Programme (Appendix 1).  It also 
included the Work Programmes of the other three Policy and Performance 



Committees (Appendix 2 – 4). This was to enable the Committee to undertake 
its Constitutional role 

‘To determine the overall Work Programme of the Policy and 
Performance Committees, including ensuring there is an overall 
planned approach to in depth review’.

Since the last meeting of the Committee on 23 June 2015 a scrutiny review 
into Cumulative Impact Policy had commenced and was scheduled to report 
back to the Committee in February 2016.  A summary of the task and finish 
reviews currently in progress across the other three committees was set out in 
the Chair’s report. The Chair informed that it was very important that only 
work a Committee was able to deal with was added to its Work Programme.

The Chair informed that further to the launch of the Wirral Council Plan: A 
2020 Vision, the Policy and Performance Committees had been given an 
opportunity to review the details set out in the associated Delivery Plan which 
was scheduled for publication in October. This would provide Members with a 
chance to influence the shape of the Plan which was due to be finalised in 
February 2016.

In order to ensure consistency, the Committee would give consideration to 
proposing a co-ordinated approach to this work. This would involve 
considering which elements of the Delivery Plan should be prioritised for initial 
scrutiny and how those activities which align with the remits of more than one 
committee should be reviewed. An approach that could be adopted would be 
to have a single workshop for each of the three Council Plan priorities 
organised around question and answer sessions with the relevant Lead 
Officers.  It may be necessary to hold a Special meeting of the Committee in 
December 2015 to scrutinise the Council Plan and if this was the case the 
Chair would do this in consultation with Group Spokespersons.

RESOLVED:

That the content of all four of the Council’s Policy and Performance 
Committees’ Work Programmes be noted.





1

WIRRAL COUNCIL
COORDINATING COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2015
SUBJECT: WIRRAL PLAN SCRUTINY REPORT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, TRANSFORMATION & 
RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN – TRANSFORMATION 
AND IMPROVEMENT

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the Scrutiny Response to the Wirral Plan Delivery Plan.  

This follows a series of Wirral Plan workshop sessions for non-executive 
members at the start of November.  Members of Coordinating Committee are 
requested to consider the report to determine any recommendations for 
Cabinet. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Wirral Plan was initially published in June 2015 as a five year plan based 
on 20 key pledges.  Since then, the Council’s key partners in the public, private 
and voluntary sector have signed up to the Plan making it a partnership plan for 
the borough.

2.2 In October, a Wirral Plan Delivery Plan (Phase One) was published as a means 
to further engage partners and consult on delivery arrangements.  Feedback 
will be incorporated into a Final Delivery Plan to be published in February 2016.

2.3 This report (included as Appendix 1) sets out the feedback from non-executive 
Members in relation to the delivery plan. This follows a series of workshops in 
early November, one for each of the key Wirral Plan themes: People, Business, 
and Environment.  The presentations from these workshops are included as 
Appendices 2 – 4.

2.4 The feedback for each of the pledges will be forwarded on to the different 
Council and partner leads for each of the 20 pledges.  This will enable the 
emerging strategies and Final Delivery Plan to be developed to take account of 
the comments put forward.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 A risk management strategy is being developed that will support the delivery of 

the Wirral Plan.   



2

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 N/A

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 N/A

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
6.1 There are none relating to this report. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 The report is for information to Members and there are no direct equalities 

implications at this stage.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 Committee Members are requested to note the contents of this report and 

determine any appropriate recommendations to Cabinet. 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 To ensure Members of Coordinating Committee have the opportunity to 

scrutinise the Wirral Plan Delivery Plan.

REPORT AUTHOR: Mike Callon
Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny
Telephone:  0151 691 8379
Email:   michaelcallon@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Wirral Plan Scrutiny Report November 2015 
Appendix 2 – People Workshop Slides
Appendix 3 –Business Workshop Slides
Appendix 4 –Environment Workshop Slides

mailto:michaelcallon@wirral.gov.uk


Page 1 of 26

APPENDIX 1

 

Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision

Scrutiny of Delivery Plan (Phase One)

November 2015



Page 2 of 26

CONTENTS

1. Introduction by the Chair…...………………...................................................................3
2. Background and Context…………………………………………………………..............4
3. People Theme..…..…………………………………………………………………..............5
4. Business Theme………….….……………………………………………………..............12
5. Environment Theme………………….……………….…….............................................19
6. Next Steps.…………………………………………………………………………..............25

Appendices
1 – Attendees at the workshops………………………………………………………………26 



Page 3 of 26

1. INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR

Recently I Chaired a series of workshops which scrutinised the 20 pledges contained in the 5 
year Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision.  This provided an opportunity for the Council’s scrutiny process 
to inform and shape the Wirral Plan Delivery Plan which will be published in the New Year.  The
[...]
E’RE GETTING IT RIGHT 

 

 Fewer Wirral residents consider litter and dog fouling 
to be a problem in their local area.  

 Increased recycling and reduced landfill of waste in 
Wirral.  

 

ATTRACTIVE LOCAL ENVIRONMENT 
FOR WIRRAL RESIDENTS 



WIRRAL PLAN 2020 

WIRRAL PLAN 2020: 
NEXT STEPS 



WIRRAL PLAN 2020 WIRRAL PLAN 2020 

Comprehensive 
Spending 
Review 

Devolution 
LGA 

financial 
review 

LGA peer 
challenge 

Resident 
insight 

5-Year 
MTFS 

5-Year 
Delivery 

Plan  
(phase two) 

February 2016 

WIRRAL PLAN 2020 



WIRRAL PLAN 2020 

 Budget Proposals – Cabinet Mid December 

 Consultation on Budget Proposals – from Mid 
December.  

 Scrutiny of Budget Proposals – January 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Wirral Delivery 
Plan to Budget Cabinet – February (with Budget 
Council to follow) 

 

KEY DATES 



1

WIRRAL COUNCIL
COORDINATING COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2015
SUBJECT: SCRUTINY OF 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSALS

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, TRANSFORMATION & 
RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN – TRANSFORMATION 
AND IMPROVEMENT

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the timetable for the scrutiny of the 2016/17 budget 

proposals.  Members of Coordinating Committee are requested to consider the 
approach to scrutinising the proposals to ensure there is consistency across 
the Policy and Performance committees.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 In previous years there have been different approaches to scrutinising the 
proposals put forward as part of the annual budget-setting process.  This has 
ranged from the proposals being presented and discussed at committee to 
dedicated workshops being set up to review specific budget options.

2.2 The lead-in time and arrangements for consultation are key drivers for the 
scrutiny approach adopted.  The lead-in time sets out the time constraints for 
scrutiny which usually runs concurrent with the timetable for consultation. 

2.3 The timetable for budget setting process for 2016/17 is set out below:

Date Event

09 Dec Publication of Cabinet Report (for 17 December meeting) setting 
out proposals and consultation approach. 

17 Dec Cabinet considers Budget Proposals. 

18 Dec Resident engagement and consultation commences. 

23 Feb Consultation feedback is reported to Cabinet alongside the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and Wirral Delivery Plan.

03 Mar Budget Council.



2

2.4 The dates for the Policy and Performance Committee Meetings which align 
with this timetable are set out below:

Committee Date
Regeneration & Environment 18 January

Families & Wellbeing 19 January

Transformation & Resources 01 February

Coordinating Committee 16 February

2.5 There are a number of options for scrutinising the budget proposals that 
Members of the committee may want to consider:

 Time is allocated at the above meetings to review budget proposals (this 
will be dependent on the size of the existing agendas for the 
January/February round of meetings).

 Additional committee meetings are scheduled in January as dedicated 
budget scrutiny sessions.

 A series of workshops are scheduled in January for each of the committees 
with a report being taken to Coordinating Committee on 16 February and 
referred onto Cabinet on 23rd February.

2.6 The publication of the Cabinet report on 9th December should help to inform 
which of the above approaches will be most appropriate.  

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 It should be noted that if a workshop approach is preferred, depending on the 

number of workshops delivered, there is a risk this could have an impact on the 
schedule of other pieces of work in the scrutiny work programme.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 N/A

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 N/A

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS
6.1 There are none relating to this report. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising from this report.



3

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 The report is for information to Members and there are no direct equalities 

implications at this stage.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 Committee Members are requested consider the details set out in this report 

and determine an approach to scrutinising the 2016/17 budget proposals. 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 To ensure a coordinated and consistent approach to scrutinising 2016/17 

budget proposals.

REPORT AUTHOR: Mike Callon
Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny
Telephone:  0151 691 8379
Email:   michaelcallon@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES
N/A

mailto:michaelcallon@wirral.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Wirral Plan Scrutiny Report
	Appendix 1 - Wirral Plan Scrutiny Report November 2015
	Appendix 2 - People Workshop Slides
	Appendix 3 - Business Workshop Slides
	Appendix 4 - Environment Workshop Slides

	5 Scrutiny of 2016/17 Budget Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10 December 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors P Doughty
P Brightmore
B Kenny
C Muspratt
M Sullivan
KJ Williams
J Williamson

T Anderson
D Burgess-Joyce
W Clements
S Williams
P Gilchrist
J Salter (In place of 
W Smith)
L Fraser (In place of 
A Sykes)

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Smith and A Sykes.

21 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of interest were received.

22 MINUTES 

Councillor P Gilchrist referred the Committee to Minute No. 13 – Notice of 
Motion – 44 Councillors and the third of bottom paragraph on page 3.  He 
informed that the last sentence in this paragraph needed to be corrected for 
what he had actually pointed out was

‘that the average electors per Councillor in Knowsley consisted of 
approximately 2,524 people whereas the figure for Wirral was 3670.’

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment being made as set out above the Minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.



23 WIRRAL PLAN SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Committee had regard to the Wirral Plan Scrutiny Report and its 
appendices as follows:

Appendix 1 – Wirral Plan Scrutiny Report November 2015 
Appendix 2 – People Workshop Slides
Appendix 3 – Business Workshop Slides
Appendix 4 – Environment Workshop Slides

The report set out the Scrutiny Response to the Wirral Plan Delivery Plan that 
had been published in October 2015 as a five year Plan based on twenty key 
pledges.  This followed a series of Wirral Plan workshop sessions for non-
executive Members at the beginning of November.  The Committee was 
requested to have regard to the report and agree any recommendations for 
the Cabinet’s consideration. 

The Chair thanked Members for their attendance at the workshop sessions 
and remarked on the very good turnout that there had been.  She asked if 
they had any comments on how the process could be improved in future 
years.  Members noted that the Policy and Performance Committees would 
use the twenty pledges to inform their Work Programmes in the coming years.

One Member informed the Committee that she had attended all three 
workshop sessions and had found them very interesting, informative and well 
run. She agreed that this approach had been a useful exercise.

Another Member informed the Committee that she had attended two of the 
workshop sessions.  She had found them particularly useful and was pleased 
that the Committees were not going to work in isolation.

A Member was of the view that the workshops had been well chaired and 
queried what the process was to move this piece of scrutiny work forward.

The Chair reported that over the next weeks and months the Committees 
would ascertain how the pledges were being delivered and she would be 
happy to hold similar workshop sessions in future years.

The Team Leader - Performance and Scrutiny informed that the report had 
been cascaded to those Officers drafting relevant supporting strategies so 
that all the points made could be taken into consideration.

The Chair informed that the report would be considered by the Cabinet in the 
current format and then how the pledges translated into action would be 
monitored over a period of time.



The Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny circulated three amendments 
to the report in respect of pages 20, 23 and 26 and the Chair asked the 
Committee if it was happy for report to go forward into the consultation 
process once these amendments had been made.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Wirral Plan Scrutiny Report be amended as detailed in the 
paper circulated at the meeting and be presented to the Cabinet 
for consideration; and

(2) Members, Officers and Partners be thanked for their attendance at 
the workshop sessions and for their input into the scrutiny 
process in respect of the Wirral Plan. 

24 SCRUTINY OF 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSALS 

A report by the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources set out the 
timetable for the scrutiny of the 2016/17 budget proposals.  The Committee 
was requested to consider the approach to scrutinising the proposals to 
ensure there was consistency across all of the Policy and Performance 
Committees.

The Committee noted that the lead-in time and arrangements for consultation 
were key drivers for the scrutiny approach to be adopted.  The lead-in time set 
out the time constraints for scrutiny which usually ran concurrent with the 
timetable for consultation.  The timetable for budget setting process for 
2016/17 was set out in detail in the report.

Members noted that there were three options that could be considered as 
follows:

 Time is allocated at the above meetings to review budget proposals 
(this will be dependent on the size of the existing agendas for the 
January/February round of meetings).

 Additional committee meetings are scheduled in January as 
dedicated budget scrutiny sessions.

 A series of workshops are scheduled in January for each of the 
committees with a report being taken to the Co-ordinating 
Committee on 16 February 2016 and referred to the Cabinet meeting 
on 23 February 2016.

The Chair proposed that the workshop approach be adopted and the 
feedback from the other three Policy and Performance Committees be 
presented to this Committee.  She also proposed that each Committee Chair 
would work with Group Spokespersons to ensure the workshops went ahead 
in the timescale laid down.



A Member enquired about the arrangements for public consultation on the 
2016/17 budget proposals and what form it would take.  The Chair informed 
that she would ask the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources to 
respond to all Members of the Committee with the answer on this.

A Member enquired if delivery plans would be available for the workshop 
sessions and the Chair informed that she was not ruling that possibility out.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the workshop approach be adopted and the feedback from the 
other three Policy and Performance Committees be presented to 
this Committee at its meeting on 16 February 2016 and to the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 22 February 2016; and 

(2) each Policy and Performance Committee Chair be requested to 
work with Group Spokespersons to ensure the workshop 
sessions go ahead in the timescale laid down.


